

67343-2

67343-2

~~FILED~~
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 673432

2011 DEC 14 PM 2:55

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Justin Leonard,

Appellant,

v.

Grubb & Ellis Equity Advisors, Property Management, Inc.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James R. Walsh, WSBA #11997
Kevin D. Anderson, WSBA #42126
Attorneys for Appellant

Law Office of James R. Walsh
20201 Cedar Valley Road, Suite 140
Lynnwood, WA 98036
Phone: (425) 774-6883
Fax: (425) 778-9247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard for Review	6
B. The King County Superior Court Erred in Granting Respondent's Motion for Summary Judgment When It Departed from Washington State Case Law and the Applicable Summary Judgment Standard as set out in Civil Rule 56 Even Though Mr. Leonard Presented Genuine Issues of Material Fact and Set Forth Evidence to Establish a Negligence Claim Against Respondent.	6
1. As an employee of Microsoft at the time of the accident and who was expected to be on the Microsoft Campus in Redmond, Washington and use their facilities, it was foreseeable that Mr. Leonard would be harmed or injured when Respondent failed to adequately operate, maintain, and manage electrical equipment in their control on the Microsoft Campus in Redmond, Washington and therefore owed Mr. Leonard a duty of care.	9
2. Respondent did not refute the fact that Mr. Leonard suffered harm and injury as a result of the inadequate operation, maintenance, and management of electrical equipment in the control of Respondent on the Microsoft Campus in Redmond, Washington.	15
V. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alhadeff v. Meridian on Bainbridge Island, LLC</u> , 167 Wash.2d 601, 220 P.3d 1214 (2009) (en banc)	9, 10
<u>Andrews v. Burke</u> , 55 Wash.App. 622, 779 P.2d 740 (Div. I 1989)	10, 18
<u>Atherton Condo Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. Of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</u> , 115 Wash.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	7
<u>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</u> , 130 Wash.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996) (en banc)	11, 12
<u>Burkart v. Harrod</u> , 110 Wash.2d 381, 755 P.2d 759 (1988) (en banc)	11
<u>Christen v. Lee</u> , 113 Wash. 2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)	12
<u>Curtis v. Lein</u> , 150 Wash.App. 96, 206 P.3d 1264 (Div. I 2009)	10
<u>Davis v. Niagara Mach. Co.</u> , 90 Wash.2d 342, 581 P.2d 1344 (1978)	7
<u>Estate of Jones v. State</u> , 107 Wash. App. 510, 15 P.3d 180 (Div. I 2000)	12
<u>Ewer v. Johnson</u> , 44 Wash.2d 746, 270 P.2d 813 (1954)	10
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wash.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	10
<u>Helling v. Carey</u> , 83 Wash.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974) (en banc)	10, 11, 18
<u>Higgins v. Intex Recreation Corp.</u> , 123 Wash.App. 821, 99 P.3d 421 (Div. III 2004)	10
<u>Keller v. City of Spokane</u> , 146 Wash.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) (en banc)	10

<u>Klossner v. San Juan County</u> , 21 Wash. App. 689, 586 P.2d 899 (Div. I 1978), <i>aff'd</i> 93 Wash.2d 42 (1979)	8
<u>McLeod v. Grant County School Dist. No. 128</u> , 42 Wash.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953)	17
<u>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</u> , 65 Wash. App. 307, 838 P.2d 63 (Div. II 1992)	7
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</u> , 164 Wash.2d 545, 192 P.3d 886 (2008) (en banc)	11, 18
<u>Rikstad v. Holmberg</u> , 76 Wash.2d 265, 456 P.2d 355 (1969)	12
<u>S & K Motors, Inc. v. Harco Nat. Ins. Co.</u> , 151 Wash. App. 633, 213 P.3d 630 (Div. I 2009)	6
<u>System Tank Lines, Inc. v. Dixon</u> , 47 Wash.2d 147, 286 P.2d 704 (1955)	11
<u>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</u> , 65 Wash.App. 255, 828 P.2d 597, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wash.2d 1020, 838 P.2d 692 (1992)	12
<u>Ulve v. City of Raymond</u> , 51 Wash.2d 241, 317 P.2d 908 (1957)	10
<u>Vacova Co. v. Farrell</u> , 62 Wash. App. 386, 8114 P.2d 255 (Div. I 1991)	8
<u>Weatherbee v. Gustavson</u> , 64 Wash. App. 128, 833 P.2d 1257 (Div. I 1992)	8
<u>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 161 Wash.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	6
<u>Wells v. City of Vancouver</u> , 77 Wash.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970) (en banc)	16-20
<u>Young v. Caravan Corp.</u> , 99 Wash.2d 655, 663 P.2d 834 (1983)	12
<u>Bueno v. United States</u> , 687 F.2d 318 (9 th Cir. 1982)	8

<u>Martinez v. Korea Shipping Corp.</u> , 903 F.2d 606, 609 (9 th Cir. 1990)	8
<u>Palsgraf v. Long Island Railroad Co.</u> , 248 N.Y. 339, 162 N.E. 99 (1928)	12-14

Other Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Wright, Miller & Kane, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d §2729</u> (2 nd ed. 1983)	8

Rules Cited

	<u>Page</u>
RAP 2.2	6
CR 56	7
